HAL Id: hal-01916313
Submitted on 24 Jan 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

N2 +O2 Ar Zr O N Sput. XRD SEM Color
F2.50 2.50 25 2.0 0 60 0.35 275.5 1390 617 81.4 1.4 17.1 4.44 5.41 M 1 C S
F3.75 3.75 0.37 276.7 1180 600 68.1 1.2 30.7 5.08 6.27 M 1 C S
F4.00 4.00 0.38 297.6 − 576 45.6 10.7 43.7 − − R 2 C G
F4.25 4.25 0.38 294.7 686 513 43.4 12.6 44.0 7.48 5.92 R 2 C DG
F4.50 4.50 0.39 300.7 − 542 45.9 13.2 40.8 − − R 2 C DG
F4.75 4.75 0.39 306.7 625 417 47.0 16.9 36.1 6.67 5.60 P 3 I B-NI
F5.00 5.00 0.40 − 624 384 43.0 21.5 35.5 6.15 4.87 P 3 D NI
F5.25 5.25 0.40 − 603 347 49.2 14.6 36.2 5.75 5.00 P 3 D NI
F5.50 5.50 − − − − − − − − − P − − NI
F6.25 6.25 0.45 312.6 − − − − − − − P − − NI
F15.00 15.00 0.47 362.3 − − − − − − − P − − NI
F4.25-Ar10 4.25 10 0.20 367.8 − 498 55.5 7.5 37.0 − − M 1 − S
F4.25-Ar40 4.25 40 0.45 289.3 − 729 46.8 13.0 40.3 − − R 2 − S
F3.75-I1.5 3.75 25 1.5 0.40 285.5 418 275 41.9 23.9 34.2 6.58 5.12 P 3 I NI
F4.00-I1.5 4.00 1.5 0.39 286.3 − 263 39.5 26.4 34.1 − − P 3 − NI
F4.25-I1.5 4.25 1.5 0.39 296.2 − 304 35.8 30.1 34.1 − − P 3 − NI
F4.25-I2.5 4.25 2.5 0.36 303.6 − 579 54.5 9.2 36.4 − − M 1 − S
F4.25-B40 4.25 2.0 40 0.38 305.4 707 416 51.7 11.4 36.9 5.88 5.29 R 2 C RB
F4.25-B30 4.25 30 0.39 297.8 − 454 52.4 7.3 40.3 − − R 2 − DG
F4.50-t30 4.50 0 30 0.38 303.9 − 286 51.7 14.0 34.3 − − R 2 − G
F4.50-t120 4.50 120 0.39 292.9 − 869 50.0 5.0 45.0 − − R 2 − RB
a Sputtering modes: M (metallic), R (reactive), P (poisoned). Growth: C (columnar), I (interrupted columns), D (dense). Color: S (silver), G (golden), DG (dark golden), RB (red
brownish), B (bluish), NI (non intrinsic).